Settlement Land set apart for Disposal by way of Sale or Lease to Discharged Soldiers, under Special Tenures, in the Otago Land District.

#### [L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION

IN pursuance of the power and authority conferred upon me by section four of the Discharged Soldiers Settle-ment Act, 1915, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the area of settlement land de proclaim and declare that the area of settlement land de-scribed in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby set apart and declared open for disposal by way of sale or lease to discharged soldiers, under special tenures, in the manner provided in the said Act.

#### SCHEDULE.

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT .--- SETTLEMENT LAND. SECTION 9A. Bellamy Settlement: Area, 418 acres 7 perches.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 3rd day of March, 1925.

# A. D. McLEOD, Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

Land set apart as Provisional State Forest declared to be subject to the Land Act, 1924.

#### CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by section twenty of the Forests Act, 1921-22, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting on the recommendation of the Minister of Lands, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being a provisional State forest set apart by Proclamation dated the fifth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty, and gazetted on the eighth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty, is required for settlement purposes; and, in accordance with the provisions of the said Act, such land shall, from and after the day of the gazetting hereof, cease to be a provisional State forest, and shall become subject to the provisions of the Land Act, 1924.

## SCHEDULE.

## AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 393, Block XVI, Maramarua Survey District : Area. 697 acres

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 7th day of March, 1925.

RICHD. F. BOLLARD.

For Minister of Lands.

# GOD SAVE THE KING !

÷.:

Revoking a Proclamation taking Land for the Purposes of a Quarry in Block VI, Otanake Survey District, Waitomo County.

# [L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

A PROCLAMATION. I N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Amendment Act, 1909, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I. General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby revoke the Proclamation dated the twenty-fifth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 23, of the fourth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty, taking eight acres and twenty-five perches, more or less, being part of Section 7, Block VI, Otanake Survey District, Auckland Land District, for the purposes of a quarry, such land-being no longer required for the purpose for which it was taken. was taken

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 7th day of March, 1925.

# RICHD. F. BOLLARD,

For Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

Stopping a Government Road in Block VIII, Mohaka Survey District.

## [L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as stopped the Government road described in the Schedule hereto, such road being no longer required.

### SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road hereby stopped: 4 acres 1 rood 38 perches, adjoining or passing through Mohaka 13A, situated in Block VIII, Mohaka Survey District (Hawke's Bay R.D.). (S.O. 753, green.)

In the Hawke's Bay Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 57698, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 7th day of March. 1925.

RICHD. F. BOLLARD,

For Minister of Public Works.

## GOD SAVE THE KING !

Stopping a Government Road in Block IV, Mahinapua Survey District.

## [L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as stopped the Government road described in the Schedule hereto, such road being no longer required.

## SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road hereby stopped :----

A. R. P. 3 0 28 Adjoining or passing through Section 2912. 500 Crown land.

Situated in Block IV, Mahinapua Survey District (West-

land R.D.). (S.O. 2422.) In the Westland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 61592, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 7th day of March, 1925.

#### RICHD. F. BOLLARD, For Minister of Public Works.

# GOD SAVE THE KING !

Apportionment of Representation for City of Wanganui on Wanganui Hospital Board.

## CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of March, 1925. 10.50

## Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by subsection two of section eleven of the

W HEREAS by subsection two of section eleven of the Hospitals and Charitable Institutions Act, 1909, it is enacted that the Governor-General may from time to time, whenever it is necessary so to do by reason of the merger of contributory districts, amend any provision made by him with respect to the representation of the contributory districts in a hospital district : And whereas the combined town districts of Castlecliff and Gonville, being contributory local authorities of the Wanganui Hospital Board, have been merged with the